

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

DEMOCRATIC GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Civil Action No. 3:14-CV-00544-JCH
v.	)	
	)	
MICHAEL J. BRANDI, et.al,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, COMMON CAUSE OF CONNECTICUT, CONNECTICUT CITIZEN ACTION GROUP AND THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF CONNECTICUT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

J. Gerald Hebert  
Lawrence M. Noble  
Megan P. McAllen  
Catherine Hinckley Kelley  
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
215 E Street, NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
Tel.: (202) 736-2200  
ghebert@campaignlegalcenter.org  
lnoble@campaignlegalcenter.org  
mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org  
ckelley@campaignlegalcenter.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Patrick Tomasiewicz\*  
Fazzano & Tomasiewicz, LLC  
96 Oak Street  
Hartford, CT 06106  
Tel.: (860) 231-7766  
pt@ftlawct.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

\*Counsel of Record

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST** ..... vi

**INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 1

**FACTS** ..... 4

**ARGUMENT** ..... 7

**I. The DGA Lacks Standing to Bring this Action**..... 7

**II. Connecticut’s Definition of Coordinated Expenditure is Not Unconstitutionally Vague or Overbroad**.....11

**III. Federal Law and the FEC’s Coordination Regulations Do Not Support the DGA’s Arguments**.....18

**IV. The Definition of Expenditure As Applied to Political Organizations Like the DGA is Not Limited to Express Advocacy or Its Functional Equivalent** ..... 22

**CONCLUSION** ..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizen United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	1, 12
<i>Clifton v. FEC</i> , 114 F.3d 1309 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) .....	14, 15
<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F. Supp.2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999) .....	17
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) .....	14, 15, 18
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	26
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	26
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969) .....	7, 8
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s and Warehousemen’s Union, Local 37 v. Boyd</i> , 347 U.S. 222 (1954).....	7
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	8
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	7
<i>Mandell v. County of Suffolk</i> , 316 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , Slip Op. No. 12-536 (U.S. Apr. 2, 2014) .....	13
<i>Nat’l Conference of Catholic Bishops v. Smith</i> , 653 F.2d 535 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>O’Keefe v. Schmitz</i> , Slip Op. No. 14-C-139, 2014 WL 1795139 (E.D. Wisc. May 6, 2014) .....	29
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	18

### Statutes & Regulations:

**Federal:**

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq., (FECA) .....15

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (BCRA).....16

2 U.S.C. § 431(8) (1975) .....12

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i).....23

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i).....23

2 U.S.C § 431(17)(B).....15, 16

2 U.S.C. § 431(20)(A)(iii).....25

2 U.S.C. § 434(f) .....24

2 U.S.C. § 434(e) (1970 ed., Supp. IV) .....23

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a) note.....16

2 U.S.C. § 441i(b)(1) .....25

2 U.S.C. § 441i(e)(1).....22

2 U.S.C. § 441i(e)(2).....22

18 U.S.C. § 608(e)(1) (1970 ed., Supp. IV).....23

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....26

26 U.S.C. § 527.....3, 5, 26

26 U.S.C. § 527(e)(1).....26

26 U.S.C. § 527(e)(2).....26, 27

11 C.F.R. § 100.23(c)(2) (2001) .....16

11 C.F.R. § 109.21 .....18

11 C.F.R. § 109.21(c)(1).....19

11 C.F.R. § 109.21(c)(4)(i) .....19

11 C.F.R. § 109.21(c)(4)(ii) .....19

11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)(1)(i).....19

11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)(1)(ii).....	19
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)(2).....	20
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)(3).....	20
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)(4).....	20
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)(5).....	20
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)(6).....	20
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(h) .....	21

**State:**

Public Act No. 13-180, <i>An Act Concerning Disclosure of Independent Expenditures and Changes to Other Campaign Finance Laws and Election Laws</i> , 2013 Conn. Acts 13-180 (Reg. Sess.) (“2013 Act”) .....	1, 8, 12
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-601(29)(A). .....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-601b.....	1, 8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-601b(2) .....	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-601c.....	1
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-601c(b) .....	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-601c(b)(1).....	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-601c(b)(2)–(9).....	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-601c(c) .....	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-601c(d) .....	13

**Miscellaneous Resources:**

<i>Gov. Malloy Statement on Signing Campaign Finance Legislation</i> , June 19, 2013. <a href="http://www.governor.ct.gov/malloy/cwp/view.asp?A=4010&amp;Q=526936">http://www.governor.ct.gov/malloy/cwp/view.asp?A=4010&amp;Q=526936</a> .....	1
SEEC, Declaratory Ruling 2014-02.....	<i>passim</i>
